TSR040 Remarks Listing For Leaksite =
Report Date: June 22, 1998

Leaksite ID# 8188 Tank Facility ID 52044
UNION COOP OIL CO SOUTH BULK PLANT UNION COOP OIL CO
Site Name Responsible Party

2/06/95 Release reported by Gary Hartman, Union Oil. Approximately
30 gallons of product had leaked from an AST. When discovered,
the remaining product within the AST had been pumped to another
tank. Floor dry was used to absorb some of the product. The
spilled material was in a clay diked area. Some excavation may
be necessary.

2/10/95 GR: MAILED standard letter.

8/20/95 MDN: Spoke with Gary Hartman, Union Co-op. He indicated that
it was a small release that was cleaned up. They still have a
small pile of contaminated soil on site (less than 9 yds). I
told Gary that they may be able to thinspread the soil provided
certain parameters. Gary indicated that the soil could be
spread on site. I also requested that Gary provide a summary
of events that occured and a map that showed the location of
the spill and the area where the soil was spread.

8/21/95 Thinspread approval letter sent.

7/22/96 AH: Reviewed file. Have not rec’d info that MDN requested on
8/21/95. Sent WAKEUP letter with fact sheet 3.5. Requested
summary of events and how release was contained.

8/28/96 AH: Rec’d Follow-up Checklist from Gary Hartman.

8/29/96 AH: Reviewed. file. Site can be considered closed based on the
following: (1) small release approx. 30 gallons; cleanup began
right away with floor dry material; (2) release occured in clay
diked area-contained; (3) remaining contaminated soil removed
(approx. 9 yds) and (4) thin spread the soil on-site. Ground
water, vapor, and surface water do not appear to be at risk.
Site can be considered closed.

06/22/98 sent to archives kl
End of Remarks
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TSR040 Remawxs Listing For Leaksite = 8188
Report Date: August 29, 1996

Leaksite ID# 8188 Tank Facility ID 52044
UNION COOP OIL CO SOUTH BULK PLANT UNION COOP OIL CO
Site Name Responsible Party

2/06/95 Release reported by Gary Hartman, Union Oil. Approximately
30 gallons of product had leaked from an AST. When discovered,
the remaining product within the AST had been pumped to another
tank. Floor dry was used to absorb some of the product. The
spilled material was in a clay diked area. Some excavation may
be necessary.

2/10/95 GR: MAILED standard letter.

8/20/95 MDN: Spoke with Gary Hartman, Union Co-op. He indicated that
it was a small release that was cleaned up. They still have a
small pile of contaminated soil on site (less than 9 yds). I
told Gary that they may be able to thinspread the soil provided
certain parameters. Gary indicated that the soil could be
spread on site. I also requested that Gary provide a summary
of events that occured and a map that showed the location of
the spill and the area where the soil was spread.

8/21/95 Thinspread approval letter sent.

7/22/96 AH: Reviewed file. Have not rec’d info that MDN requested on
8/21/95. Sent WAKEUP letter with fact sheet 3.5. Requested
summary of events and how release was contained.

8/28/96 AH: Rec’d Follow-up Checklist from Gary Hartman.

8/29/96 AH: Reviewed file. Site can be considered closed based on the
following: (1) small release approx. 30 gallons; cleanup began
right away with floor dry material; (2) release occured in clay
diked area-contained; (3) remaining contaminated soil removed
(approx. 9 yds) and (4) thin spread the soil on-site. Ground
water, vapor, and surface water do not appear to be at risk.
Site can be considered closed.

End of Remarks

Page: 1




MINNE_OTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGE.. Y

TANKS AND SPILLS SECTION
PETROLEUM TANK RELEASE REPORT
Report Taken By: po /e Date/Time Occurred:
Date/Time Reported: aﬁo/qf Date/Time Discovered: 5?/06 /‘r‘s”
LEAKE® 2 (g2 PROJECT MANAGER: 5[] USTIS# =20/
CALLER SITE : -
|[Name: Grey Hoemnn 3 Name: Uhiow (pop Ore Sovn Bucke Ransre
Phone: (r2-848 - tage Street:
Relationship to site: City: Hecme Zip: S5342
| (nion (lo-op County: Aenwviue Region: ¢/
TANK OPERATOR TANK OWNER
Name: Name: (Juéi (p-0p O
Street: Street: Moon ST
City: Zip: _ City: Yedor St.: MA) Zip: 55342
Contact Person: Contact Person: Qa, arfrmain
Phone: . Phone: ((‘,uﬁ RYB - 6288
Own tanks/product/property?

Share in profits?
Control over inventory, maintenace

and tank decisions?
SITUATION _
Material Released/Amount: Source of Release: Release Discovery:
i+ AST wao
2 foeL o /30GAL AsT
TANK INFORMATION
Contents Size Age Removed Condition ~ Registered
State or Federal Notification prior to removal:
Excavation Contractor: ___ Consultant;
=i = Wﬁf/genc&;
Contaminated soil excavated: o

Was it a total excavation:
Vapor readings:

Soil samples:
Borings:
Native soil type:

Stockpiled properly/disposal arranged:
Other:
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Feb. 6.1995 7:08PM  MN DIV OF EMERG MGT - No, 2558 P 1/1 BIBB
To:MPCA SPILLS i v

STATE OF MINNESOTA _

DEPARYMENY OF PUBLIC SAFETY = MVISION OF ummmmr
BS STATE CAPITOL SAINT PAUL '55135-1049 ¢

MINNESOTA DUTY OFFICER ' L
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL INCIDEN'I" PORT: SPILL -
N\

c/0: mafb i el

ADDRESS: 2 o /M) acsr S ADDRESS: g 4 pp e

crry: gkl e o 2o ) STATE 7)), | CITY: | ' BTATE:
PHONE: &/2 ~F4/ F-6 2P 21p: 55452 PHONE: Z1P:
ALT.PHONE:. . \E53%2 411 pHONE: :

HAVE LOCAL OFFICIALS BEEN NOTIFIED?: YES /MO
as IF EMERGENCY RESPONSE IS NEEDED, HAVE CALLER NOTIFY 911 zmmmn s
MATERIAL & QUANTITY: : i
INCIDENT DATE: ol -4 — 75~ .
LOCATION: ' /

LEGAL: SECTION: ___TOWNSKIP: RANGE: DG T

RELEASED TO: SOIL / ASPHALT / CONCRETE./ SURFACE WATER / WELL
nwmnnlenomnm/mmsM/mn BWER
| DESCRIBE AREA: URBAN. /. RURAL / RESIDENTIAL / COMMERCIAL / ,_:m)

. HAS mz;nu. ESCAPED  LOCATION PROPERTY?:

HAS RELEASED MATERIAL. BEEN CONTAINED?: ¥ES

ANY STATE AGENCY RESPONSE?: YES / :

#3IS THIS A BUSINESS.OR GOVERNMENT-FACILITY REPORTING

. IN COMPLIANCE WITH SARA TITLE III, SECTION 304?: YBS /@ CRENOWN
(IF YES, COMPLETE PAGE TWO: SARA SUPPLEWENT)

DUTY - OFFICBR NOTIFICATIONS IIADB (AGENCY m TIME




‘Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

N

August 30, 1996

Mr. Gary Hartman

Union Co-op Oil

260 Main Street

Hector, Minnesota 55342

RE: Petroleum Tank Release Site File Closure
Site: Union Co-op Bulk Plant, Hector
Site ID#: LEAK00008188

Dear Mr. Hartman;

We are pleased to let you know that the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Tanks
and Emergency Response Section (TERS) staff has determined that your investigation and/or
cleanup has adequately addressed the petroleum tank release at the site listed above. Based on
the information provided, the TERS staff has closed the release site file.

Closure of the file means that the TERS staff does not require any additional investigation
and/or cleanup work at this time or in the foreseeable future. Please be aware that file closure
does not necessarily mean that all petroleum contamination has been removed from this site.
However, the TERS staff has concluded that any remaining contamination, if present, does
not appear to pose a threat to public health or the environment.

The MPCA reserves the right to reopen this file and to require additional investigation and/or
cleanup work if new information or changing regulatory requirements make additional work
necessary. If you or other parties discover additional contamination (either petroleum or
nonpetroleum) that was not previously reported to the MPCA, Minnesota law requires that
the MPCA be immediately notified.

You should understand that this letter does not release any party from liability for the petroleum
contamination under Minn. Stat. ch. 115C (1994) or any other applicable state or federal law.

In addition, this letter does not release any party from liability for nonpetroleum contamination,
if present, under Minn. Stat. ch. 115B (1994), the Minnesota Superfund Law.

If future development of this property or the surrounding area is planned, it should be assumed
that petroleum contamination may still be present. If petroleum contamination is encountered
during future development work, the MPCA staff should be notified immediately.

520 Lafayette Rd. N.; St. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (612) 296-6300 (voice); (612) 282-5332 (TTY)
Regional Offices: Duluth * Brainerd ¢ Detroit Lakes * Marshall « Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer » Printed on recycled paper containing at least 10% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.



IO 2ISBM PIOS AUNO0)) S[[IAUY ‘uosinuy] Fno
10109Y ‘Jery) a1, ‘9Zjury uor
I0Y09H “IOIeNSIUTWPY A1) ‘US[AH MAUNBA (90

Swp:HY

uonoag asuodsay Aousdrowy pue syue]
1 31u() dnuesyo
10ZeuelA] 109[01

[I'H Auoyjuy

oy "’””W

‘ATo190U1g

"LLS8-L6T/T19 Ye aul Joejuod asesyd ‘Iensf
sty Surprear suonsanb Aue saey nok J JuswuomAus oy} pue yeay orqnd 199101d 01 YOI
oy M uoreradoos moX 10J pue oses[aI Jue) umajonad STy} 0} 9suodsar MoA I0J noA JueyT,

"MOTASI 9[IJ 10J Swn) ©
Bur3ueire 03 zo11d pajordwos aq 3snur (Ge# 194§ 108, SUH.L) W0, 3senbayf of1] yue ], s8e101g

punoxgiopuy) pue [IdS/eaT, UL "66+8-L6Z/C19 ¥e wreidold jsenbay o[ SYAL oy [[eo aseayd
‘1S Y{e9] STY) Je UTetal AUl Jey) UoTeururejuoo wmojonod Surpredal uoneuLoyur o1y10ads 10,4

9661 ‘0¢ 1sn3ny
7 93eg

ueuriel Aren I



UNION CO-OP OIL COMPANY @ Where the customer is the company

Phone 848-6288
Box 488
HECTOR, MINNESOTA 55342

= o

AUG 28 1396

ZARDOUS
Aﬁ?\#ﬁiﬁT?DﬁiSiow August 27, 1396

To: Anthony Hill

This is in response to your letter dated July 24, 1996. I had
filled out a report prior to this one and was told to spread the soil
that was contaminated thinly on the property adjacent to the spill
that is owned by the co-op in August of 1995. I don't recall exactly
but T think I was talking with Mike? If you need additional
information or if I can be of any help please call me anytime -

phone1-320-848-6288.

Thank You

G Hartman

"

Geheral Manager



Minnesota Poilution Control Agency

.

July 24, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Gary Hartman

Union Co-operative Oil
260 Main Street

Hector, Minnesota 55342

RE: Petroleum Storage Tank Release Investigation and Corrective Action
Site: Union Co-op Bulk Plant, Hector
Site ID#: LEAK00008188

Dear Mr. Hartman:

On February 6, 1995, the Minnesota Pollution Controi Agency (MPCA) staff was notified that a
release of petroleum occurred from storage tank facilities that you own and/or operate at the site
referenced above. In a telephone conversation on August 8, 1995, MPCA staff requested that
you provide a detailed summary explaining the procedures used in remediating the release of
petroleum from the aboveground storage tank.

A recent review of our files shows that we have not received the information that was previously
requested. MPCA staff requests that you submit fact sheet #3.5, “Surface Release at Tanks
Sites” for review within 45 days of receipt of this letter. Failure to comply with this requirement
may result in reduced reimbursement from the Petrofund and/or enforcement action taken against
you by the MPCA.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or need additional information, please call me at
612/297-8577. Please reference the above LEAK # in all correspondence.

Sincerely,

Anthony Hill

Project Manager

Cleanup Unit I

Tanks and Emergency Response Section

Enclosure

520 Lafayette Rd. N.; St. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (612) 296-6300 (voice); (612) 282-5332 (TTY)
Regional Offices: Duluth ¢ Brainerd » Detroit Lakes ¢ Marshall ¢ Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer « Printed on recycled paper containing at least 10% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.



> Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Surface Petroleum Release Follow-up Checklist

for contained surface releases and surface releases of 100 gallons or less

A member of the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) program has
been assigned to your surface petroleum release incident which occurred on the date indicated below. We are sending this
request for information as a follow-up to the incident.

Incident name/location: {/! ni DIA CD o0 M

/
Date of incident: C}%B > é -/ ??S Leak number: mo o 8\ ? 8
Tank owner/operator:{ _fi¢ rrp OQ{C) M Contact person: Jad

Mailing Address:@O.Tch 4% /-lu.lofﬁ! e SESRES

Reply due date: _45 day¢ of the veceipt of leHer

Direct questions and reply to:

AMTHOMV Hlu_

Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Tanks and Spills Section
520 Lafayette Road
St. Paul, Minnesota 55155
Phone: (612)297- 2§77 or 1-800-657-3864
Fax: (612) 297-8676

— _—___l_——.l

Please fully answer each of the questions which are marked. Use separate paper to respond. The questions must be
answered by individuals who are familiar with the incident. The response must be signed by the tank owner/operator. The
signature must be preceded by the following statement:

"I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this incident report and all attached
documents.

I beli 7.mb.t':m' informapion is true, accurate and complete.”
Yo -
Your file wi rem;(n until a response is received by this agency.
\.

INCIDENT RESPONSE AND CHRONOLOGY

a Describe the location of facgi_es involved in the incident. List contents, capacity, type, and age of involved tanks.
Sodh  (SullC Flppt fhogtf Seth. ST,00 925 Thak.
List the type and quantity of released material. 3
HRQ Diesel Jucl . Lsbmte /S-3094L

at time did the incident occur? When and how was it discovered? _ )i - -~
&n}cu;(ﬂ' (r; 20 ,./p/)? wéﬁ‘f -+ L‘_x!r_ “wp Bl ﬁ/}m& AL“D %A c_aﬂ J

at was the cause of the incident? ‘
A BoTom S fre-g 4 LERK
When were these notifications made? _
1. Local public safety response organizations; 2. Company personnel authorized to hire cleanup contractors; 3.
Minnesota State Duty Officer; 4. Federal agencies (if applicable). ﬁcht u% -

pu—

O o o o




INCIDENT RESPONSE AND CHRONOLOGY (continued)

O When did recovery and cleanup equipment and personnel mobilize to and depart from the site?

(Give a time for each contractor and groups of personnel ordered to the mac?i geju 2 o

s ]
We EStrelel demap Kaght fros - gpdy 2

a Where did recovery and cleanup personnel come from?

(Gge a company name, address, and phone number for each contractor, consulta.nt, and group of personnelused.)

oLf s =
Describe ﬂxe major containment and cleanup tasks completed, mcludmg approximate start and finish times

O(t/ilir Chfﬁ?%wfg) Mé-ceéﬂ A1l &/J‘Jw\ /21 9@7/ ot o

INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP

a Describe the recovery and cleanup operations completed, estimate the volume of each spilled matenal 7
overedbind document the amount of soil recovered. ({)¢ re covx X/, Y7 4!5&52 j o
W rol- 222/ i C fom Dike frern  cxha— . 1/ /5 "(
O “Provide information bout excavation of contaminated soil. Include excavation dimensions, soil type, depth
to ground water and/or bedrock (lf encountered), and any other umque site conditions, e
oL wins Spund on our gppac / /Y S [onﬂ*r"?zf—
a Include site location map(s) which show locationis of tanks,piping, and dispensers, buildings or structures,
roadways, sewers, wells, extent (horizontal and vertical) of soil excavation and spilled product. All maps should
have a north arrow, a bar scale, and a map legend.

dates for treatment of contaminated soils. e /C;%—

O Describe remaining contamination by estimating the amount of and depth to contaminated soil. Explain why
contamination was left. In the event that contaminated soil remains, soil sampling may be required.

O Other: ﬂow p—

O List amounts, location, and method of disp%‘or petroleum contaminated soil. Also give MPCA approval

SITE HISTORY

O Are other leak or spill incidents associated with the site? If so, provide incident dates, MPCA leak
number(s), spill number(s), and project manager(s). r\ b

PREVENTION AND PREPAREDNESS

O What step or will ou!theo ization take to prevent a-similar incident?—
:‘31, Ko foms n = %/?}i;'t <

O ow wnIl you/the orgamzatlon improve its preparedness forresponse to spills or other incidents (including /
training, equipment, staffing, contracting, and procedural enhancements)? /¢ /4 fp« ploges JHTT

APE K mc)ﬂ O TCercd2y $§ I“‘a ﬁfﬂﬁ”{% f/._‘t; 0\‘[4\_;- cx’/’ LA:-&-‘Q
O Other:

This document can be made available in other formats, including Braille, large print and audio tape. TTY users, call 612/282-5332 or 1-800/657-3864.
Printed on recycled paper containing al least 10% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.

(Fact Sheet #3.5a) 4/96



‘Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

N

July 24, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Gary Hartman

Union Co-operative Oil
260 Main Street

Hector, Mingesota 55342

RE: Petroleum Storage Tank Release Investigation and Corrective Action
Site: Union Co-op Bulk Plant, Hector
Site ID#: LEAK00008188

Dear Mr. Hartman:

On February 6, 1995, the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) staff was notified that a
release of petroleum occurred from storage tank facilities that you own and/or operate at the site
referenced above. In a telephone conversation on August 8, 1995, MPCA staff requested that
you provide a detailed summary explaining the procedures used in remediating the release of
petroleum from the aboveground storage tank.

A recent review of our files shows that we have not received the information that was previously
requested. MPCA sstaff requests that you submit fact sheet #3.5, “Surface Release at Tanks
Sites” for review within 45 days of receipt of this letter. Failure to comply with this requirement
may result in reduced reimbursement from the Petrofund and/or enforcement action taken against
you by the MPCA.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or need additional information, please call me at
612/297-8577. Please reference the above LEAK # in all correspondence.

Sincerely,

Anthony Hill

Project Manager

Cleanup Unit I

Tanks and Emergency Response Section

Enclosure

520 Lafayette Rd. N.; St. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (612) 296-6300 (voice); (612) 282-5332 (TTY)
Regional Offices: Duluth ¢ Brainerd * Detroit Lakes * Marshall » Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer ¢ Printed on recycled paper containing at least 10% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.



September 21, 1995

Mr. Gary Hartman

Union Co-op Oil

260 Main Street

Hector, Minnesota 55342

RE:

Approval to Thinspread Less than Ten Cubic Yards of Petroleum Contaminated Soil
Site: Union Co-op Bulk Plant, Hector
Site ID#: LEAK00008188

Dear Mr. Hartman:

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency's Tanks and Emergency Response Section is
authorizing the thinspreading of less than ten cubic yards of petroleum contaminated soil. This
letter authorizes thinspreading providing the following conditions can be met:

Il

2.

520 Lafayette Rd.; St. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (612) 296-6300; Regional Offices: Duluth » Brainerd » Detroit Lakes * Marshall s Ronhzrte:

Permission has been granted from the owner of the property.

Material stored prior to thinspreading is placed in barrels or covered with plastic.

. Application of the petroleum contaminated soil takes place between April 1 and November 1.

The contaminated material is not spread onto residential lawns or in flower or food gardens
and the spreading area is not used for food production for one year.

The spreading surface does not have a slope greater than six percent.

The contaminated material is spread as thin as possible not to exceed two inches in thickness.

The spreading is done in a relatively isolated area. In general, set-back distances of 200 feet

from houses and property lines and 100 feet from bodies of water, storm sewers, and gardens.

A minimum depth of four feet to seasonal high water table should be maintained. All
petroleum contaminated soil should be spread on soil with moderate to high fertility.

After application, the petroleum contaminated soil worked into the native soil by disking,
raking, blading or equivalent methods.
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Minnesota Pollution Control Agency

February 10, 1995

Mr. Gary Hartman

Union Co-op 0il

260 Main Street

Hector, Minnesota 55342

RE: Petroleum Storage Tank Release Investigation and Corrective Action
Site: Union Co-op 0il South Bulk Plant, Hector
Site ID#: LEAK00008188

Dear Mr. Hartman:
Notice of Release

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) has received notification that a
release of petroleum has occurred from storage tank facilities which you own
and/or operate that has resulted in contamination of soil and/or ground water.

Legal Obligations

Federal and state laws require that persons legally responsible for storage
tank releases notify the MPCA of the release, investigate the extent of the
release and take actions needed to ensure that the release is cleaned up. A
person is considered legally responsible for a tank release if the person owned
or operated the tank either during or after the release, unless specifically
exempted under the law. See Minn. Stat. § 115C.021 (1992). If you believe
that you are not legally responsible for this storage tank release, please
submit a written explanation of your position to the MPCA within 30 days.

If you are not legally responsible for the release, but hold legal or equitable
title to the property where the release occurred, you may volunteer to take
corrective action. Responsible persons and volunteers who take corrective
action may be eligible for reimbursement for a major portion of the costs of
corrective action. The legislature has established the Petroleum Tank Release
Cleanup Account to reimburse responsible persons and volunteers. The account
is administered by the Petro Board which is part of the Minnesota Department of
Commerce. Final decisions regarding the amount of reimbursement are made by
the Petro Board. All questions about eligibility and reimbursement should be
directed to the Petro Board at 612/297-1119 or 612/297-4203.

520 Lafayette Rd. N.; St. Paul, MN 55155-4194; (612) 296-6300 (voice); (612) 282-5332 (TTY)
Regional Offices: Duluth ¢ Brainerd ¢ Detroit Lakes  Marshall « Rochester
Equal Opportunity Employer © Printed on recycled paper containing at least 10% fibers from paper recycled by consumers.
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Mr. Gary Hartman
Page 3

February 10, 1995

The enclosed fact sheets will provide you with the information necessary to
complete a successful investigation and cleanup.

If you have any questions concerning this letter or need additional
information, please contact me at 612/297-8578. Please reference the above
LEAK # in all correspondence.

Sincerely,

\xj%lﬁi\&A;:BY\LXkL:j\W\DWifL____‘

Sandy Miller-Moren
Project Manager

Cleanup Unit I

Tanks and Spills Section

SMM:bah
Enclosures

cc: Matthew Hylen, City Clerk, Hector
Jon Hintze, Fire Chief, Hector
Doug Knutson, Renville County Official
Nancy Hennen, MPCA, Marshall Regional Office



